

## 1880 Second Avenue NW - P.O. Box 9026 | Hickory, NC 28603 Ph: 828.322.9191 | Fax: 828.322.5991 | www. westernpiedmontworks.org

"Workforce Solutions for Employers and Job Seekers." | Josh McKinney, Chair

**MAY 2, 2022** 

TO: Western Piedmont Workforce Development Area Title I Service Providers

**SUBJECT:** Western Piedmont Workforce Development Area Policies/Procedures

**Policy** 

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** Immediately

**EXPIRATION DATE: Indefinite** 

**CONTACT:** Workforce Development Program Administrator

Donn T. Gilbert

Donna Gilbert

Interim Workforce Development Director

### WESTERN PIEDMONT WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AREA POLICIES/PROCEDURES POLICY

**PURPOSE:** To establish an official method of issuing and disseminating Western

Piedmont Workforce Development Area's (WPWDA) procedural, administrative, management and program directions to WPWDA Title I Service Providers (herein referred to as service providers). To rescind WPWDA Policies/Procedures Policy Statement dated February 5, 2021.

**BACKGROUND:** The WPWDA has local responsibility for the Federal Workforce

Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) and in that capacity offers direction and guidance in reference to those funds and interactions with US Department of Labor's Employment and Training Administration as well as NC Department of Commerce, Division of Workforce Solutions.

Policy/Procedural direction will be provided to service providers in several ways:

- (1) Through WPWDA Policy Statements
- (2) Through the Contract document
- (3) Through the Request for Proposal (RFP) process

**PROCEDURE:** Until further notice, service providers are to follow WPWDA policy

statements that have been established to date and are addressed in (2) and (3) above. WPWDA policies will be modified as needed. Issues not yet addressed by WPWDA will be governed by Local Area policies that are presently in effect. Service providers identifying existing policy, which may conflict with WIOA should bring this to the attention of the Workforce

Development Program Administrator.

### Western Piedmont Workforce Development Area Policies Procedures Policy - Final - 5-2-22

Final Audit Report 2022-04-27

Created: 2022-04-27

By: Elizabeth Hilliard (elizabeth.hilliard@wpcog.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAi0e-0EZUnRkSkvzM\_-NdqJ8T7ueHSAlw

# "Western Piedmont Workforce Development Area Policies Proce dures Policy - Final - 5-2-22" History

- Document created by Elizabeth Hilliard (elizabeth.hilliard@wpcog.org) 2022-04-27 6:29:42 PM GMT- IP address: 74.254.113.126
- Document emailed to Donna Gilbert (donna.gilbert@wpcog.org) for signature 2022-04-27 6:29:58 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Donna Gilbert (donna.gilbert@wpcog.org) 2022-04-27 7:22:44 PM GMT- IP address: 74.254.113.126
- Document e-signed by Donna Gilbert (donna.gilbert@wpcog.org)

  Signature Date: 2022-04-27 7:23:19 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 74.254.113.126
- Agreement completed. 2022-04-27 - 7:23:19 PM GMT